UDGING SCHEDULE

cOLJAU

Kennel CIub

Friday, May 5, 2023
Saturday, May 6, 2023
Sunday, May 7, 2023

THOROLD ARENA
70 FRONT STREET NORTH, THOROLD, ON L2V 4A7
Between Front & Ormond St. (6 miles from Niagara Falls)

The building will open at 7 a.m. and close at 10 p.m.
Exhibitors may leave dogs in the building at their own risk
as there is no night security.

The Show Superintendent may restrict the placing of chairs, tables
and crates and may limit the use of private exercise pens during show hours.

SHOW SECRETARY
MIN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 176
www.mjnshowservices.com

519-568-8582




RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. M. Roth

9:00 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

LUNCH
12:30 p.m.

2:15 p.m.

Australian Shepherd

BP - Australian Shepherd

Bearded Collie

Belgian Shepherd

BP - Border Collie
Collie (Rough)

German Shepherd

Min American Shepherd

BP - Min American Shep

Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Basset Hound
Whippet

Beagle

Dachshund (SS)
Dachshund (SWH)
Afghan Hound

Borzoi

Greyhound

Irish Wolfthound

BP - Irish Wolthound
Norrbottenspets
Rhodesian

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Pointer (GSH)

Pointer (GWH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

Span (Eng Springer)
Ret (Labrador)

Vizsla

Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Akita

BP - Akita

Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Cane Corso
Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Mastiff

Portuguese Wtr Dog

BP - Portuguese Wir Dog

FRIDAY, MAY 5, 2023

0-2-2-1
1-0

0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-0

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-1
2-1-0-0
0-1

0-2-0-1
0-2-0-2

1-1-1-0
1-0-0-4
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0

1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
3-4-0-0
5-4-2-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-1-0
0-0-2-1
0-1-1-0

0-0-1-0
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-1-0
0-2-0-0
2-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-1

WD = DN

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt

9:30 a.m.

11:00 a.m.

LUNCH
1:20 p.m.

[ NS T NG NS RS N I S S (O S NS )

N — AN = = W= O =N =N DN W

Border Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont

Fox Terrier (W)
Norfolk Terrier
Parson Russell
Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier
S.C.W.T.

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei

BP - Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

French Bulldog

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

BP - Shih Tzu
Dalmatian

German Pinscher
Poodle (Standard)

BP - Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)

BP - Chihuahua (SC)
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

BP - Havanese
Japanese Chin
Pekingese

BP - Pekingese
Pomeranian

Pug

BP - Pug

Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-3-1-0

1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-2-0
0-3-1-0
0-4-0-0
1-1-0-0

0-1-0-1
1-1-0-1

4-1-4-0
0-3-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-1

0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
0-3-0-1
1-0

0-2-1-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
1-0

1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-5-1-3
1-0

0-1-0-2
0-0-1-0
0-1

2-0-0-0
2-2-2-0
0-1

1-4-1-1



SATURDAY, MAY 6, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Yurick 9:45a.m. 3 German Pinscher
4 Poodle (Standard)
9:00 a.m. 1 Border Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Poodle (Standard)
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0 4 Shih Tzu
2 Cesky Terrier 1-1-0-0 2 BP - Shih Tzu
1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-0-1 9 Chow Chow
1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
3 Norfolk Terrier 2-0-0-1
1 Parson Russell 0-1-0-0 11:10 am. 1 Pointer (GSH)
1 Rat Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Pointer (GWH)
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 8 Ret (Flat-Coated)
6 Scottish Terrier 1-2-3-0 3 Ret (Labrador)
4 WHW.T. 0-3-1-0 1 Ret (NSDT)
4 Airedale Terrier 0-4-0-0 1 Setter (Irish)
3 S.CW.T. 1-1-0-1 1 Span (Eng Springer)
Group Judging Upon 13 Ret (Golden)
Completion of Breeds 4 Vizsla
1 Weimaraner
10:45a.m. 3 Basset Hound 1-1-1-0 1 Span (Eng Cocker)
5 Whippet 1-1-1-2 Group Judging Upon
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 BP - Dachshund (MWH) 1-0
1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Sangkunakup
2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-2-0-0
4 Afghan Hound 0-4-0-0 9:00 am. 1 Akita
1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Akita
1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1 1 Alaskan Malamute
3 Irish Wolthound 1-1-1-0 1 Bernese Mtn Dog
1 BP - Irish Wolfhound 1-0 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog
3 Norrbottenspets 1-1-0-1 2 Black Russian
2 Rhodesian 0-1-0-1 1 Boxer
Group Judging Upon 3 Bullmastiff
Completion of Breeds 2 Cane Corso
10 Doberman Pinscher
LUNCH 2 Eurasier
1:00 p.m. 4 C.K.C. Spaniel 2-1-1-0 10:00 a.m. 3 Great Dane
2 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-1 2 Great Pyrenees
2 Chihuahua (SC) 1-0-1-0 4 Greater Swiss Mtn
1 BP - Chihuahua (SC) 1-0 2 Mastiff
2 Chinese Crested 1-0-1-0 2 Portuguese Wtr Dog
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0 7 Samoyed
10 Havanese 1-5-1-3 1 Schnauzer (Giant)
1 BP - Havanese 1-0 5 Siberian Husky
3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2 Group Judging Upon
2 Pekingese 0-1-1-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Pomeranian 2-0-0-0
5 Pug 1-2-2-0 1:00 p.m. Australian Shepherd
7 Yorkshire Terrier 1-4-1-1 BP - Australian Shepherd
Group Judging Upon Bearded Collie
Completion of Breeds Belgian Shepherd
BP - Border Collie
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Steeves Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd
9:00 a.m. Bulldog 1-2-0-2 Iceland Sheepdog
BP - Bulldog 0- Min American Shepherd
Chinese Shar-Pei 1 BP - Min American Shep
BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 0 Shetland Sheepdog
Boston Terrier 0 Welsh Corgi (P)
French Bulldog 0 Group Judging Upon
Shiba Inu 0 Completion of Breeds
Dalmatian 0



SATURDAY, MAY 6, 2023 (continued)

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 4 1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
SATURDAY, MAY 6, 2023 2 Norfolk Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Parson Russell 0-1-0-0
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Steeves 1 Rat Terrier 0-1-0-0
6 Scottish Terrier 1-2-3-0
1:30 pm. 1 Border Terrier 1-0-0-0 4 WHW.T. 0-3-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0 4 Airedale Terrier 0-4-0-0
2 Cesky Terrier 1-1-0-0 2 S.CW.T. 1-1-0-0
1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-0-1 Group Judging Upon
1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
SUNDAY, MAY 7, 2023
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Sangkunakup RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Yurick
9:00 am. 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1 9:30 am. 1 Akita 0-0-1-0
8 Ret (Flat-Coated) 4-4-0-0 1 BP - Akita 0-1
13 Ret (Golden) 5-5-2-1 1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0 1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0 1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0 3 Bullmastiff 1-1-1-0
3 Ret (Labrador) 0-2-1-0 2 Cane Corso 0-2-0-0
3 Vizsla 0-1-1-1 0 Doberman Pinscher 3-5-2-0
1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1-0-0 2 Eurasier 1-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon 3 Great Dane 1-2-0-0
Completion of Breeds 2 Mastiff 1-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-1-0-0
10:45a.m. 4 C.K.C. Spaniel 2-1-1-0 7 Samoyed 3-3-1-0
2 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-1 5 Siberian Husky 1-3-1-0
2 Chihuahua (SC) 1-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Chihuahua (SC) 1-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Chinese Crested 1-0-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0 LUNCH
10 Havanese 1-5-1-3 12:15p.m. 5 Bulldog 1-3-0-1
1 BP - Havanese 1-0 1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1
11:40 am. 3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2 1 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1
2 Pekingese 0-1-1-0 9 Chow Chow 4-1-4-0
2 Pomeranian 2-0-0-0 3 Boston Terrier 0-2-1-0
6 Pug 2-2-2-0 1 BP - Boston Terrier 1-0
1 BP-Pug 0-1 4 French Bulldog 0-3-1-0
7 Yorkshire Terrier 1-4-1-1 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1
Group Judging Upon 4 Shih Tzu 3-1-0-0
Completion of Breeds 2 BP - Shih Tzu 0-2
2 Dalmatian 0-1-0-1
LUNCH 3 German Pinscher 1-2-0-0
1:30 p.m. 2 Border Terrier 1-0-1-0 3 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-0-1
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Poodle (Standard) 1-0
2 Cesky Terrier 1-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Steeves
2 Norfolk Terrier 1-0-0-1
5 Scottish Terrier 1-2-2-0 9:30am. 3 Basset Hound 1-1-1-0
4 W.HW.T. 0-3-1-0 7 Whippet 3-1-0-3
4 Airedale Terrier 0-4-0-0 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 S.CW.T. 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Dachshund (MWH) 1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0
Completion of Breeds 2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-2-0-0
6 Afghan Hound 0-5-0-1



SUNDAY, MAY 7, 2023 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Steeves (cont’d) 1 Border Collie 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Border Collie 1-0
1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0 5 Collie (Rough) 0-3-1-1
2 Greyhound 1-0-0-1 2 BP - Collie (Rough) 2-0
5 Irish Wolfhound 2-1-2-0 3 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-1-0
1 BP - Irish Wolthound 1-0 3 BP - Collie (Smooth) 2-1
3 Norrbottenspets 1-1-0-1 3 German Shepherd 0-2-0-1
2 Rhodesian 0-1-0-1 1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
Completion of Breeds 3 Min American Shepherd 2-1-0-0
1 BP - Min American Shep 0-1
LUNCH 2 Shetland Sheepdog 1-1-0-0
12:30 p.m. 6 Australian Shepherd 0-2-3-1 4 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-2-0-2
1 BP - Australian Shepherd 1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breed
3 Belgian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
CHOW CHOW FANCIERS OF ONTARIO GENERAL SPECIALS

SPECIALTY SHOW

SATURDAY, MAY 6, 2023

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Robb

Noon
1
2

followed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Sangkunakup

SWEEPSTAKES
Junior Puppy Dog
Junior Puppy Bitches

12
1

Chow Chows
Alt - Chow Chow

43
1-0

Friday, May 5, 2023 - Ms. B. Arndt

Saturday, May 6, 2023 - Ms. L. Steeves
Sunday, May 7, 2023 - Mr. E. Sangkunakup

-5%.0

JUNIOR HANDLING

SUNDAY, MAY 7, 2023

RING 3 -11:30 a.m.

Please note: Juniors must sign up by 10:30 a.m.

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION

Saturday, May 6, 2023
SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun
Group 1 32 35 33
Group 2 21 26 33
Group 3 29 49 40
Group 4 24 30 25
Group 5 39 40 41
Group 6 29 36 35
Group 7 ) 33 3

196 249 240
Baby Puppies 14 14 20
Specialty Show 16
Limited Show _ _27 _

210 303 260
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